

For Opinion See [2009 WL 3806162](#) , [2009 WL 3494348](#) , [2009 WL 3205674](#) , [2009 WL 1664840](#)

[Related Andrews Newsletter Articles](#)

Chancery Court of Delaware.  
EBAY DOMESTIC HOLDINGS, INC., Plaintiff,  
v.  
Craig NEWMARK and James Buckmaster, and craigslist, Inc., Defendants.  
No. 3705-CC.  
December 8, 2009.

Reply in Support of Defendants' Pretrial Brief

[Anne C. Foster](#) (#2513), [Catherine G. Dearlove](#) (#3328), [Brock E. Czeschin](#) (#3938), [Jennifer J. Veet](#) (#4929), [Thomas A. Uebler](#) (#5074), Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A., 920 North King Street, One Rodney Square, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, (302) 651-7700, Attorneys for Craig Newmark and James Buckmaster. Of Counsel: [H. Michael Clyde](#), [K. McKay Worthington](#), Perkins, Coie, Brown & Bain P.A., 2901 North Central Avenue, Phoenix, Arizona 85012, (602) 351-8000. [Jason A. Yurasek](#), [Joren S. Bass](#), Perkins Coie LLP, Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 2400, San Francisco, California 94111-4131, (415) 344-7000. [Arthur L. Dent](#) (#2491), [Michael A. Pittenger](#) (#3212), [Berton W. Ashman, Jr.](#) (#4681), [Meghan M. Dougherty](#) (#4787), Potter Anderson & Corroon LLP, 1313 North Market Street, 6th Floor, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, (302) 984-6000, Attorneys for craigslist, Inc.

REDACTED VERSION

Dated: December 8, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement ...	1
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ...	3
A. The Business Judgment Rule Applies to Defendants' Adoption of the Governance Measures ...	3
1. eBay's Brief Misstates Controlling Law and Facts ...	3
2. Delaware Law Does Not Require Equal Treatment of Shareholders ...	7
3. The Protective Measures Serve Legitimate Corporate Purposes and Are Immediately and Necessarily Connected to eBay's Misconduct ...	8
4. The Governance Measures Do Not Treat eBay Unfairly or Disparately ...	12

5. Application of the Business Judgment Rule Does Not Depend on the Shareholders' Ratification of the Governance Measures ...	20
B. There Is No Inconsistency in Defendants' Position Regarding the Inapplicability of the <i>Unocal</i> Standard ...	22
C. Defendants' Actions Satisfy the Entire Fairness Standard ...	24
1. eBay Misstates Facts Regarding the Process Defendants Followed ...	24
2. Defendants Reasonably Relied on the Advice of Counsel ...	24
3. The Process Defendants Followed Was Not Grossly Negligent, and Satisfies the Entire Fairness Standard ...	28
D. The Compelling Justification Standard Does Not Apply ...	29
E. eBay's Attacks on the Rights Plan and ROFR Are Based on eBay's Prediction the Defendants Will Breach Their Fiduciary Duties in the Future ...	30
II. THE COURT HAS ALREADY RULED EBAY'S INEQUITABLE CONDUCT IS RELEVANT ...	31
A. Terms of the Shareholders' Agreement Provide Context for Defendants' Actions ...	31
B. eBay Mischaracterizes the Meaning of Its Misleading Negotiation Statements ...	34
C. eBay's Misuse of Information Supports Defendants' Unclean Hands Defense for Each of eBay's Claims ...	35
D. eBay's Gross Violations of Internet Conventions in Placing Misleading Ads and Unauthorized Scraping of the craigslist Site Are Pertinent to the Reasons the craigslist Board Adopted the Governance Measures and Are Also Persuasive and Probative Evidence of eBay's Unclean Hands, Not "Pure Competition." ...	36
III. RECENT DISCOVERY CONFIRMS THAT EBAY HAS UNCLEAN HANDS AND THAT DEFENDANTS' ACTIONS WERE PRUDENT ...	38
A. eBay Understood That It Would Lose Its Board Seat and Other Protections When It Launched a Competing Classifieds Site in the United States ...	39
B. The Claw Back Documents Demonstrate eBay's Mendacity ...	41
C. eBay's Latest Excuse for Misusing craigslist's Confidential Information Is as Hollow as Its Previous Excuses ...	42
CONCLUSION ...	45

*TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

[Baldwin v. Bader, 2008 WL 2875351 \(D. Me.\)](#) ... 4

*Blasius Industries v. Atlas Corp.*, 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988) ... Passim

*Blommer Chocolate Co. v. Blommer*, 1992 WL 245969 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 1992) ... 34

*Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.*, 663 A.2d 1134 (Del. Ch. 1994), *aff'd*, 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995) ... 25

*Coates v. Netro Corp.*, 2002 WL 31112340 (Del. Ch.) ... 30

*Gantler v. Stephens*, 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009) ... 21, 22

*Gilbert v. El Paso Co.*, 575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990) ... 4

*H-M Wexford, LLC v. Encorp, Inc.*, 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003) ... 7

*In re Gaylord Container Corp. S'holders Litig.*, 753 A.2d 462 (Del. Ch. 2000) ... Passim

*In re Sea-Land S'holder Litig.*, 642 A.2d 792 (Del. Ch. 1993) ... 7

*Kahn v. Lynch Communications Sys.*, 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994) ... 6, 26

*Leonard Loventhal Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.*, 2000 WL 1528909 (Del. Ch.), *aff'd*, 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001) ... 16

*Malone v. Brincat*, 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998) ... 33

*Moran v. Household Int'l, Inc.*, 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985) ... 5, 15, 23, 24

*Shields v. Shields*, 498 A.2d 161 (Del. Ch. 1985) ... 4

*Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien*, 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971) ... 4

*Stroud v. Grace*, 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992) ... 21, 22, 29

*Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.*, 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) ... Passim

*Williams v. Geier*, 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996) ... 21

*Wise v. Universal Corp.*, 93 F.Supp. 393 (D. Del. 1950) ... 26, 27

## STATUTES

8 Del. C. § 152 ... 26, 27
